implemented a plan to reassign certain duties within the fmancial reporting
department to ensure executive financial management has sufficient resources to
properly research new and existing accounting guidance on a regular basis.
Management believes this process will result in a more efficient internal control
structure and effectively remedy the material weakness identified above.
(Emphasis added)

58. The notes to the consolidated financial statements, filed with the Form 10-K on

March 16, 2010, also contained the following statement:

NOTE B-CORRECTION OF ERRORS

The Company concluded that its previously issued fmancial statements for the
year ended December 31, 2008, and the quarters ended March 31, June 30, and
September 30, 2009, respectively, contain errors.

* * *
The following fmancial statement line items in the consolidated balance sheet as
of December 31, 2008 were adjusted to correct the errors:

GMX Resources Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements-(Continued)

December 31,2007,2008 and 2009

Adjustments due As Restated for
As reported to Correction of Correction of

Errors Errors
(in thousands)

ASSETS
Oil and natural gas properties, based on
the full cost method

Properties being amortized $608,865 $(8,203) $600,662
Accumulated depreciation,

$(211,785) $(41,021) $(252,806) depletion and impairment

22

Property and equipment, at cost, net $85,284 $8,203 $93,487
Deferred income taxes $11,519 $(11,519) $-

LIABILITIES AND EQillTY
Current liabilities

Deferred income tax $(6,996) $(6,996) $-
Equity

Accumulated deficit $(56,652) $(45,544) $(102,196)
Expenses:

Impairment of oil and natural gas
properties $151,629 $41,021 $192,650
Income (loss) from operations $(94,943) $(41,021) $(135,964)

(provision) benefit for income taxes $24,980 $(4,523) $20,457
Net income (loss) $(81,713) $(45,544) $(127,257)
Net income (loss) applicable to
common shareholders $(86,338) $(45,544) $(131,882)
Earnings (loss) per share - basic $(6.07) $(3.21) $(9.28)
Earnings (loss) per share - diluted $(5.66) $(3.62) $(9.28)
(Intemal references OImtted)

PLAINTIFFS' CLASS ACTION ALLEGATIONS

59. Plaintiffs bring this action as a class action pursuant to 12 Ok!. St. § 2023 on

behalf of a Class, consisting of all those who purchased or otherwise acquired GMX's common

stock pursuant or traceable to the Company's July 2008 Offering, May 2009 Offering and

October 2009 Offering, and who were damaged thereby (the "Class"). Excluded from the Class

are defendants, the officers and directors of the Company, at all relevant times, members of their

immediate families and their legal representatives, heirs, successors or assigns and any entity in